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• Understand the concept of economic impact analysis

• Know the multipliers in the housing industry

• Estimate the impact on the economy of the housing 

industry’s 2012-2015 performance

• Implications on the economy of closing the housing 

deficit



Understanding economic 

impact analysis



Measuring the economic impact

Directly from 

housing activities

Indirectly from other 

intermediate industries

Laborers’ incomes

Economic Output

Directly from workers 

involved in housing 

activities

Indirectly from 

workers in other 

industries

Laborers’ incomes



Key economic multipliers 

of the housing industry



Economic value creation

P3.44 output 

is added to 

the economy

For every P1.0

spent on housing

construction

1



Basic metal & steel manufacturers (23.1%)

Cement (16.1%)

Veneer sheets & plywood manufacturers 

(8.8%)

Refined petroleum producers (6.5%)

Wholesalers & retailers (6.5%)

Sawmills & wood 

processors (5.3%)

Steel & metal producers 

(5.2%)

Stone quarrying, clay & 

sand pits (3.1%)

Iron & steel 

foundries (2.2%)

Cutlery, hand 

tools & gen 

hardware 

(1.8%)

Top 10 sectors 

benefiting the most



Direct & indirect economic impacts 
of a P1 spending on housing to:

The Economy

P3.44

Spending of 

laborers involved 

in the housing 

industry

P1.39

Suppliers of the 

housing industry

P1.05

Housing 

Industry

P1.0



Direct & indirect economic impacts 
of a P1 spending on housing to:

Spending of laborers 

involved in the    

housing industry

P1.39

Spending of those directly employed in 

the housing industry  = P0.25

Spending of those indirectly employed 

by suppliers = P1.14

The Economy

P3.44



Direct & indirect economic impacts 
of a P1 spending on housing to:

Direct suppliers of the housing 

industry = P0.69

Indirect suppliers or suppliers of the 

suppliers of the housing industry  = 

P0.36

The Economy

P3.44

Suppliers of the 

housing industry

P1.05



• Household spending by laborers involved in the 

housing industry has a higher multiplier effect than 

the firms supplying the (housing) industry

• The multiplier impact of spending by workers in 

firms that supply the suppliers of the housing 

industry is higher than those directly employed in 

housing 



Impact on household incomes

P0.46 goes 

to household 

incomes

For every P1.0 

spent on housing 

construction

1



2.06 direct 

jobs are created

In 2015, for every 

P1.0-million spent on 

housing construction



For every P1.0 tax 

collected from 

housing industry

Tax multiplier (indirect)

P 3.5 additional 

output to the 

economy



In 2012, a total of P763-million was 

collected as indirect taxes from 

residential construction. 

P2.7 B multiplier impact on the 

economy



Impact of the housing industry’s 

2012-2015 performance on the 

economy



P551B (4.14% of nominal 
GDP)

P75 B (1.5% of 
national 

household 
incomes)

HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME

VALUE ADDED

P 160 B

329, 805 (0.85% 
fo total 

employment)

JOBS CREATED



Implications on the economy of 

closing the housing deficit



Housing Roadmap

Eliminating the Housing Backlog by 2030 by:
ÅIncreasing housing production, 
ÅEnhancing shelter affordability through a comprehensive housing 

subsidy program for targeted beneficiaries, 
ÅMobilizing and generating housing finance for end-user financing 

support, and 
ÅImproving the regulatory environment for housing.

Part I



How to Eliminate a Backlog

Production of 

housing 

Demand for 

housing 
Backlog>

Production of 

housing 

Demand for 

housing 
Backlog

>



Actual vs Planned Housing Production

SOCIALIZED ACTUAL PRODUCTIONPLANNED PRODUCTIONDIFFERENCE
2012 12,122 69,594 (57,472)
2013 15,143 78,033 (62,890)
2014 16,876 87,508 (70,632)
2015 30,786 98,147 (67,361)

Source: HLURB, SHDA, Housing Roadmap: 2012-2030

ECONOMIC ACTUAL PRODUCTIONPLANNED PRODUCTIONDIFFERENCE
2012 98,553 57,837 40,716 
2013 94,166 65,916 28,250 
2014 90,709 75,122 15,587 
2015 82,074 85,615 (3,541)

LOW COST ACTUAL PRODUCTIONPLANNED PRODUCTIONDIFFERENCE
2012 76,621 27,078 49,543 
2013 57,849 29,114 28,735 
2014 54,459 31,304 23,155 
2015 50,305 33,658 16,647 

Part I

In 2012 -2013, 

Housing Production 

in the Economic and 

Low Cost Segments 

Hit its Planned 

Targets but it is still 

not enough to wipe 

out the existing 

backlog



Annual Housing Production Levels (2001-2015)

Part II

Source of Raw Data: Housing and Land Use Regulatory Board



PH Backlog as of 2015

Canõt Afford 786,984*

Socialized (1,275,921)

Economic (3,686,429)

Low (918,280)

Mid 307,740 

High 253,349 

Note: Data generated was from 2001 -2015

*Less the estimated total housing production of 787,475 from Habitat, GK, NHA 

and SHFC as of 2015

Excluding 

households that 

canõt afford, 

total backlog is: 

5,880,630



Part III

Source of Raw Data: Philippine Statistics Authority
Note: Need includes Cannot Afford, Socialized, Economic, and Low Cost Segments

Total housing need by 2030 

is 12.3 M

Previous Backlog 2001 -2015 

of 6.7M

New Housing Need 2016 -2030 

of 5.6M



Part III

Source of Raw Data: Philippine Statistics Authority
Note: Need includes Cannot Afford, Socialized, Economic, and Low Cost Segments

Total housing need by 2030 is 12.3 M

786,984 CAN'T AFFORD 1.1M

1.3M SOCIALIZED 1.4M

3.7M ECONOMIC 2.5M

918,280 LOW COST 611,813 

New Housing Need 2016 -2030 

of 5.6M

Previous Backlog 2001 -2015 

of 6.7M



-

200 

400 

600 

800 

1,000 

1,200 

1,400 

1,600 

1,800 

(7,000)

(6,000)

(5,000)

(4,000)

(3,000)

(2,000)

(1,000)

-

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

Annual 

Targets 

Required 

to Close 

the 12.3 M 

Backlog

Gradual 

decrease in 

housing 

backlogs



Economic Impact of closing the 

housing deficit by 2030



2016 -2021 2023 -2030

Socialized housing 841,268 3,715,803 

Socialized urban / public  housing 253,150 1,668,819 

Socialized urban 286,559 1,023,492 

Socialized non -urban 301,559 1,023,492 

Economic 948,846 5,247,303 

Low cost 431,267 1,098,826 

Total 2,221,382 10,061,931 

Average annual production 370,230 1,117,992



2016 -2021 2023 -2030

Capital investments (P - million) 2,511,383 10,464,483 

Jobs created 862,241 2,395,204 

Proportion of projected employment 2% 5%

Value - added created (P - billion) 1,440 4,000 

% of projected current GDP 8% 10%

Household incomes (P - billion) 1,180 4,918 

% of projected current GDP 1.05% 1.41%



Mobilize  private capital into 
housing

2016 -2021 2023 -2030

Socialized (urban) by HDMF 168,547 601,994 

Socialized (non -urban) by HDMF 122,131 414,514 

Economic by HDMF & Private banks 853,962 4,722,572 

Low cost by HDMF & Private banks 754,717 1,922,945 

Total 1,899,358 7,662,026 

Annual average 316,560 851,336 



2016 -2021 2023 -2030

Develop a comprehensive government 
housing subsidy program

Direct production subsidy (P - million)

Public housing (NHA) 207,330 1,366,763 

Socialized housing MRB (SHFC) 62,756 224,145 

Total 270,086 1,590,907 

Annual average 45,014 176, 767



Pricing subsidy through ITH
2016 -2021 2023 -2030

Socialized non urban (UDHA -ITH) 4,494 12,854 

Socialized urban (BOI - ITH) 14,433 41,285 

Economic (BOI - ITH) 50,467 223,860 

Low cost (BOI - ITH) 45,506 99,207 

Total 114,900 377,206 

Annual average 19,150 41,912 



Summary

• Two-pronged approach: Increase production + 

enhance affordability

– Policy support to increase production of affordable 

housing (i.e., public housing for lease, subsidized 

production)

• Significant economic as well as social impacts from 

addressing the housing backlog 
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